




             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

5--7-18

Bonnie L. Wilson

Basin Liquor

#96 / Package Store

Mile 182.3 Glenn Hwy, Glennallen

18-0490

On 5-3-18, an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  You were asked to provide proof of 
currently server training.  The card you presented had expired on 4-6-18.  On an inspection 
conducted on 8-17-16, you were provided with new signs to post and placement of the signs 
discussed.  You did not have a civil penalty sign posted at the entrance to your establishment or 
anywhere in your establishment.  The other two signs were partially blocked by products.   
 
Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol server education and AS 04.21.065:  Posting of 
warning signs  

J. Hamilton

Mail
Article # 7016 2710 0000 8600 3951

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov










             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

5-18-18

Elim Cafe Inc.

Elim Cafe

#5088  / Restaurant/Eating Place

561 W. Dimond Blvd, Anchorage, AK

AB18-0581

 
On 5-17-18 an inspection was conducted at your establishment.  Both owners were asked to provide 
proof of current server education.  R. Ball provided a TAP card #134010, which had expired on 
11-24-17.  C. Ball did not provide server education proof.   
 
Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.025:  Alcohol served education and 3 AAC 304.465:  Alcohol 
server education course

J. Hamilton

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: Hoelscher, James C (CED); McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: Fwd: Elim Cafe
Date: Wednesday, June 13, 2018 5:14:23 PM

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Russ Ball <rball@acbsolutions.net>
Date: June 13, 2018 at 4:33:52 PM AKDT
To: "joe.hamilton@alaska.gov" <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Cc: "amco.enforcement@alaska.gov" <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: Elim Cafe

Joe,
I wanted to update you and respond to the notice of violation dated
05-18-18 for Elim Cafe License #5088.

Myself (Russell Ball) have renewed my TAP card certificate 162992
good until 06-13-21.  Suk will be taking the Korean class scheduled
for June 17th and should be complete at that time.

We have also moved the one notice sign we discussed on your visit.  

Please let me know any other items you need from us so we are in
good standing.  

Thanks,

Russ Ball

ACB Solutions

888-238-4225 ext 201

Have I Responded? During regular business hours you may always reach ACB

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
mailto:rball@acbsolutions.net
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


Solutions at: 888-238-4225 or dispatch@acbsolutions.net Emergency? Call 888-
238-4225 Ext 100

mailto:dispatch@acbsolutions.net




             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Received by: 

 SIGNATURE: 

 Date:  

Issuing Investigator:  

SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA: 

Article # 7017 0530 0000 9551 3220

05/23/2018

Dakota Ventures Inc.

International Hotel & Bar 

556 / Beverage Dispensary

122 N. Turner, Fairbanks, AK 

AB18-0586

On 05/04/2018 AMCO Enforcement saw advertisements on the Big-I Pub & Lounge (aka 
International Hotel & Bar) Facebook page advertising drink specials for Saturday, May 5.  The 
advertisements included the information: "SATURDAY. MAY 5 $7.00 PATRON DRINK SPECIALS - 
$4.00 TUBE SHOTS."  A separate post on the same Facebook page included the following 
information: "Come celebrate Cinco De Mayo at your favorite down town bar! Live band @10pm, DJ 
@12am $7.00 PATRON drink SPECIALS $4.00 TUBE SHOTS, $3.00 JELLO SHOTS." 
 
Your attention is directed to:  
 
AS 04.16.015. Pricing and marketing of alcoholic beverages 
 
AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations 
 
 
 
 

M. Chiesa

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov














Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

05/30/2018

Riverview Retail, LLC

Riverview Quick Stop

#968 / Package Store

1316 Badger Road, North Pole AK

AB18-0592

On 05/23/2018 at approximately 1630 hrs., I was conducting a licensed premises inspection at the Riverview Quick Stop,
package store license # 968, when I contacted one of the on-duty clerks in the package store, identified by her Alaska
driver's license as Summer RIDGWAY. When I asked to see RIDGWAY's alcohol server education card I discovered her
card expired on 05/18/2018. RIDGWAY stated she has been working for the licensee for over 30 days.

Your attention is directed to:

AS 04.21.025(a) Alcohol Server Education:
(a) As a condition of issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages under a license, the board shall
require a licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's agents and employees who sell or serve
alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the
board, if the license is for a

(4) package store;

3 AAC 304.465. Alcohol server education course
(a) While selling or serving alcoholic beverages, a person required under AS 04.21.025 to complete an alcohol server
education course and the person's on-duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show a current course card or a
photocopy of the card certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course.

AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

M. Chiesa

Mail













             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Received by: 

 SIGNATURE: 

 Date:  

Issuing Investigator:  

SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA: 

Article # 7017 0530 0000 9551 3190

05/30/2018

Miguel's LLC

Miguel's Restaurant

4507 / Beverage Dispensary

1235 Airport Way Ste #1, Fairbanks, AK

AB18-0617

On 05/04/2018 AMCO Enforcement saw advertisement banners posted on the outside of Miguel's 
Restaurant licensed premises at 1235 Airport Way, Suite 1.  The banners advertised a Lunazul 
Tequila shot and a 7 oz. Coronita for $5.00 on Cinco de Mayo.  I checked Miguel's Facebook page 
and saw two posts advertising drink specials on Saturday, May 5.  One post dated 05/04/2018 read: 
"Who’s ready for Cinco De Mayo? We are!!! Join us this Saturday for amazing deals and awesome 
giveaways! $5 for a pint of Modelo & a Jell-O shot! $5 for a Coronita & a shot of Lunazul Tequila! 
$7 Margaritas with Lunazul or Herradura!" 
 
The second post dated 05/05/2018 read: "Join us today from 11am - 10pm for awesome deals and 
fun giveaways! $7 Margaritas with Lunazul or Herradura! $5 for a Modelo & Jell-O shot! $5 for a 
Coronita & shot of Lunazul! $5 Chile Verde Burrito!" 
 
Your attention is directed to:  
 
AS 04.16.015. Pricing and marketing of alcoholic beverages 
 
AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations 
 
 
 
 

M. Chiesa

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov






 

Miguel’s LLC 907-328-8965     Fax 907-374-8377 
1235 Airport Way Ste. 1 

Fairbanks, Alaska   99701 
 

June 8, 2018 
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
Attn: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska   99501 
 
AMCO Case #:  AB18-0617 
 This letter is in response to NOV received June 1,2018 regarding signage for Cinco de 
Mayo. 
 I believe the misunderstanding is in the wording of the green lettering about the “Chile 
Verde burrito $5.00” and under that also in green is (on Cinco de Mayo only).  That was meant 
as ONLY the burrito was that price on that day.  Also, the sign was meant to invite the public to 
join Miguel’s for Cinco de Mayo.  Having the liquor specials on the same sign could probably be 
confusing, but the liquor specials were run for a calendar week from Sunday to Sunday. 
 I wish that the investigator would have come in and asked the right questions to see if 
we were in violation and advised us about how the wording was misleading so that we could 
all learn and do business to benefit our community.   
 Please contact me with any other questions you may have, Lottie Ward 907-328-8965 or 
Miguel Montes De Oca 907-699-8226. 
 
Miguel’s LLC 
License #/Type:  4507 / Beverage Dispensary 
1235 Airport Way Ste. 1 
Fairbanks, Alaska  99701 
 





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

06/01/2018

Hoarfrost Distilling, LLC

Hoarfrost Distilling

5436 / Distillery

3501 Lathrop Street, Unit F, Fairbanks, AK

AB18-0627

On 03/20/2018, AMCO Enforcement received an anonymous complaint reporting Hoarfrost Distilling,
license # 5436, was violating Title 4,relating to pricing and marketing statutes The complainant
provided a screen-shot of an advertisement posted on the Hoarfrost Distilling Facebook page. The
advertisement stated “INDUSTRY EMPLOYEES GET THEIR 1ST DRINK FROM OUR SIGNATURE
LIST FOR $5.”

After visiting the Hoarfrost Distilling Facebook page I located the post provided by the complainant
and additional posts advertising drink specials and "Industry Night" advertising a special price for
cocktails on Monday nights for "Industry Members."

Your attention is directed to the following Alaska Statutes:

AS 04.16.015: Pricing and marketing of alcoholic beverages

AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

M. Chiesa

Mail



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Department of Commerce, Community, 
and Economic Development 

 

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 

Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350 

 

 
June 4, 2018 
 
Hoarfrost Distilling, LLC 
DBA Hoarfrost Distilling 
4345 Driftwood Ct. 
Fairbanks, AK  99709 
 
Re:  Hoarfrost Distilling, License #5436 
 
Dear Hoarfrost Distilling, LLC: 
 
Last week AMCO issued an advisory to you regarding a potential violation of AS 04.16.015, pricing 
and marketing, and stated that the advisory would be brought to the Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Board. Upon further consideration of this matter, I have determined that the best way to bring this 
issue before the board is through a Notice of Violation.  
 
AMCO is issuing the attached Notice of Violation, which will be brought to the board at their next 
meeting on June 12, 2018. The meeting will be held in the Atwood Building, at 550 West 7th 
Avenue, Room 102, and will begin at 9am. A call-in number is available as well and will be listed on 
the agenda. The agenda will be published on AMCO’s website no later than tomorrow. 
(www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/Home.aspx)  
 
Please contact me if you have any questions, at erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Erika McConnell 
Director 
 
CC:  License file 
 

http://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/Home.aspx
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov






















































Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Received by: Issuing Investigator: 

SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA:

SIGNATURE:

Date:

06/07/2018

JSR, Inc.

Tony's Sports Bar

3969 / Beverage Dispensary

537 Gaffney Road, Suite 1, Fairbanks, AK

AB18-0659

 On 06/02/2018 at approximately 1950 hrs. I conducted a licensed premises inspection at Tony's Sports Bar, beverage dispensary license
# 3969. Aaron SCOTT, the general manager for the premises was present. I noticed an area enclosed by a cyclone fence outside the
back door leading into the premises from the main parking lot. I looked in the outside area and saw customers in the area, some
consuming alcohol. I asked SCOTT if the outside area was part of the licensed premises. He told me he believed it was. I told SCOTT I
would check the approved premises diagram on file with AMCO and if it was not part of the premises I would notify him because it would
be illegal for anybody to remove alcohol from the premises and consume it off of the licensed premises.

I later checked the ABC License files and discovered the enclosed outside area between the back door of Tony's Sports Bar and the
adjacent but separate licensed premises, The Spur, license # 4232 was not an approved part of either licensed premises. I contacted
SCOTT on 06/06/2018 and advised him the enclosed fenced area was not part of their licensed premises and they could not allow
customers to remove alcohol from their premises and consume it in the outside area.

I advised SCOTT since The Spur and Tony's Sports Bar are two separate licensed premises, it is unlawful for customers to remove
alcohol from one premises and introduce it into the other. SCOTT informed me they stored the alcohol for Tony's Sports Bar on the
premises of The Spur. I did not see an off-site storage permit displayed on the premises. I checked the ABC files and found no record of
an approved off-site alcohol storage permit allowing Tony's Sports Bar to store alcohol off of the licensed premises.

I measured the enclosed outside area between Tony's Sports Bar and The Spur and found it to be approximately 57' x 14' x 29' by 57'.
The only approved outside section for either licensed premises is for a 20' x 16' deck listed to lead from a door leading from The Spur side
of the building. The existing fence goes in the opposite direction of where the approved deck area for The Spur is. However, there
currently is no deck in the area as denoted on the approved diagram. Additionally I noticed the inside of the Tony's Sports Bar premises
was different from the approved licensed premises diagram. The area on the approved diagram labeled as "Garage and storage", now
seems to be separated from the rest of the licensed premises by an additional wall and a business called "Mom's Kitchen" which has a
walk-up food order counter built into a door through a wall not on the approved diagram. I also noticed the listed DBA on the liquor
license is "Tony's Sports Bar." Signs posted identify the business as "Tony's Sports Bar & Grill."

Your attention is directed to: AS 04.11.090(a)- Beverage Dispensary License; AS 04.16.120- Removal or introduction of alcoholic
beverages; AS 04.16.130(a)- Stock confined to licensed premises; AS 04.16.150- Licensee responsible for violations; AS 04.21.030-
Responsibility of licensees, agents & employees and 3 AAC 304.185: Licensed premises

M. Chiesa

Mail
Article # 7018 0040 0000 9068 7064















             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR 
APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD 
MEETING.IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL 
BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.3 
AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice..
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

06/11/2018

Ragnar Myking Post #4352

VFW Post #4352

1206 / Club

3113 Tongass Ave., Ketchikan 99901

AB18000663

Was notified via email of violation of advertising public patronage by VFW post 4352, located in 
Ketchikan. License #1206. In the email a photograph of a sign hanging in the window which stated 
"Friday Nights Burger Night, Karaoke @ 8pm Open to Public".  
This is a violation of AS04.11.110(b) 
 
[...]Soliciting of public patronage of the club premises except as approved by the board is a violation 
of this section. 
 
**On 12/14/2017 a Notice of Violation was issued to the same licensee for the same violation**

S. Johnson

Mail
Article #7012 3460 0000 2166 5281

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Paul Robbins Jr.
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: License #1206, VFW Notice of Violation
Date: Monday, June 25, 2018 11:06:47 AM

Good morning,

I am writing in response to the Notice of Violation from 6/11/2018, which I received on
6/20/2018. The small, white-board with the writing "Open to the Public" being left-up was an
oversight on behalf of the club. The phrasing was removed from social media and the large
signs in front of the establishment upon first notice, and as described in initial response, was
an error on my part as a new Junior Vice Commander at the time. A more thorough sweep of
the building has been done and there are no more indicators of being open to the public
remaining. 

I recently spoke to a member of your office that is looking into my question regarding
fundraising. We are a 501 c (19) charitable veterans organization, in addition to being a club,
and are required to raise money for the Veterans' Relief Fund per our charter. We also raise
money for local youth sports, the homeless shelter and Women in Safe Homes facility. The
Friday Burger night we have been reported for is for that fundraising purpose. Is there an
exception that can be made for identified fundraisers? How do we get approval to host
community fundraisers? 

Respectfully,

Paul Robbins Jr., MPS
Post Commander
Ragnar Myking VFW Post 4352
Ketchikan, Alaska
 
"The harder I work, the luckier I get." - Lt. Gen. Victor Krulak (USMC retired)

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov




             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

6-15-18

JSR, Inc.

The Spur

#4232 Beverage Dispensary

537 Gaffney Road, Fairbanks, AK 99701

AB 18-000687

The Spur licensees failed to file a Transfer of Ownership (MJ-01 Form) from JSR, Inc. to JNJ, Inc.  
Owners of JSR, Inc are: Nick Nyquist at 33.33% and Rick Mensik at 66.67% ownerships per CBPL 
documents.  JNJ, Inc is owned by JD Clawson at 25%, Jori Clawson at 25%, and Nicholas Nyquist at 
50% ownerships per CBPL documents.  Articles in the newspaper show evidence of new ownership, 
to include a lift on a ban baring military members to go to the establishment initiated by FTWW 
Commanders.  Commanders lifted the ban due to the ownership change they were under the 
impression had occurred. The Clawson's also had a meeting with Fairbanks Police Chief Eric Jewkes 
indicating they were the new owners of the establishment.   
 
This is a violation of AS 04.11.260 Application for new license or permit and AS 04.11.280 Application 
for transfer of a license to another person 

A. Stonecipher

Email

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
















NBC KJs Ban

01:01 01:01

Army reverses off-limits order for local night club http://www.webcenter11.com/content/news/Army-reverses-off-limits-ord...

1 of 2 4/12/2018, 9:11 AM



http://www.newsminer.com/news/local_news/kodiak-jack-s-gets-new-name-new-owners-bar-
still/article_e0c3700a-2504-11e8-89e4-439a9277bdd7.html
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Kodiak Jack’s gets new name, new owners; bar still off-
limits to soldiers 
Sam Friedman sfriedman@newsminer.com Mar 10, 2018

FAIRBANKS — Kodiak Jack’s has a new name and new owners. When it reopens after 

renovations March 16, the bar will be The Spur, inspired by the old Silver Spur Night Club.

Under the club’s past ownership, the Fairbanks Police Department identified the Gaffney 

Road club as a nuisance property because of the disproportionate number of police calls it 

generated, including assaults, drugs and weapons-related calls. In January, Fort 

Wainwright’s garrison commander ordered the property off-limits to Fort Wainwright’s 

soldiers, who made up the club’s main customer base. 

For now, the property will remain off-limits for soldiers despite its change in name and 

ownership, according to a notice Friday from the Fort Wainwright public affairs office.

New bar manager and co-owner Jori Clawson said she plans to discuss the policy and her 

plans for the business at a meeting with garrison leaders March 27.

Clawson said making The Spur a country music club in the mold of the old Silver Spur on 

the Old Richardson Highway will help with the security problems.

“People we knew then and know now have been asking for a place similar to (the Silver 

Spur), a place for people to go and enjoy themselves,” she said. “It was a safe, wholesome 

place to dance.” 
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To better connect the new business to the legacy of the former club, Clawson plans this 

week to visit AK Fast Cash, the pawn shop at the old location of the Silver Spur, to look for 

the old Silver Spur tabletops into which people had carved their names. She’s hoping to 

work with dance instructors Sue and Dan Schaaf to offer country dance lessons at The 

Spur as they did at the Silver Spur. 

Clawson is a lifelong Fairbanksan who used to be a regular at the Silver Spur and worked 

as a server there. She’s also a former Kodiak Jack’s manager and former bartender at 

several other Fairbanks bars. She’s a former Daily News-Miner business office manager.

Clawson now co-owns the business with her husband, JD Clawson, and 

with Nicholas Nyquist, who owns the building and Pull Tab City across the street. Under its 

new ownership, the bar and restaurant that’s in the same building as The Spur will change 

names from BoomTown Grill & Bar to Tony’s Sports Bar.  

Asked whether she plans to hire more security staff to respond to problems in the 

bar, Clawson said she had other approaches to keeping customers safe. 

“That is always a concern any time you look into opening any kind of bar. It doesn’t mean 

you have to have more staff. It just means you have to have more control,” she said. “Part 

of control is the music you play and the way you serve your customers. As a bartender, 

acknowledging that maybe someone is on the edge and doesn’t need to have another 

one.” 

The dance music format, she said, will move away from hip-hop and toward country.   

“We’re not going to go with the hip-hop,” she said. “It’s always kind of touch and go with 

that. We’ve watched a lot of bars do well, a lot of bars go down. Our main thing we want to 

do is country and dance. When you think dance, it’s stuff that you listen to in the car and it 

makes you want to move. It doesn’t mean we’re not going to play something that has a 

hip-hop kind of beat to it, but what we’re saying is that it’s country, Alaska-style.” 

Contact Outdoors Editor Sam Friedman at 459-7545. Follow him on 

Twitter:@FDNMoutdoors
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

6-15-18

JSR, INC

Tony's Sports Bar

#3969 Beverage Dispensary

537 Gaffney Road Suite #1

AB 18-000686

Tony's Sports Bar licensees failed to file a Transfer of Ownership (MJ-01 Form) from JSR, Inc. to 
JNJ, Inc.  Owners of JSR, Inc are: Nick Nyquist at 33.33% and Rick Mensik at 66.67% ownerships 
per CBPL documents.  JNJ, Inc is owned by JD Clawson at 25%, Jori Clawson at 25%, and Nicholas 
Nyquist at 50% ownerships per CBPL documents.  Articles in the newspaper show evidence of new 
ownership, to include a lift on a ban baring military members to go to the establishment initiated by 
Fort Wainwright Commanders.  Commanders lifted the ban due to the ownership change they were 
under the impression had occurred. The Clawson's also had a meeting with Fairbanks Police Chief 
Eric Jewkes indicating they were the new owners of the establishment.   
 
 
This is a violation of AS 04.11.260 Application for a new license or permit and AS 04.11.280 
Application for transfer of a license to another person.    

A. Stonecipher

Email

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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Kodiak Jack’s gets new name, new owners; bar still off-
limits to soldiers 
Sam Friedman sfriedman@newsminer.com Mar 10, 2018

FAIRBANKS — Kodiak Jack’s has a new name and new owners. When it reopens after 

renovations March 16, the bar will be The Spur, inspired by the old Silver Spur Night Club.

Under the club’s past ownership, the Fairbanks Police Department identified the Gaffney 

Road club as a nuisance property because of the disproportionate number of police calls it 

generated, including assaults, drugs and weapons-related calls. In January, Fort 

Wainwright’s garrison commander ordered the property off-limits to Fort Wainwright’s 

soldiers, who made up the club’s main customer base. 

For now, the property will remain off-limits for soldiers despite its change in name and 

ownership, according to a notice Friday from the Fort Wainwright public affairs office.

New bar manager and co-owner Jori Clawson said she plans to discuss the policy and her 

plans for the business at a meeting with garrison leaders March 27.

Clawson said making The Spur a country music club in the mold of the old Silver Spur on 

the Old Richardson Highway will help with the security problems.

“People we knew then and know now have been asking for a place similar to (the Silver 

Spur), a place for people to go and enjoy themselves,” she said. “It was a safe, wholesome 

place to dance.” 
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To better connect the new business to the legacy of the former club, Clawson plans this 

week to visit AK Fast Cash, the pawn shop at the old location of the Silver Spur, to look for 

the old Silver Spur tabletops into which people had carved their names. She’s hoping to 

work with dance instructors Sue and Dan Schaaf to offer country dance lessons at The 

Spur as they did at the Silver Spur. 

Clawson is a lifelong Fairbanksan who used to be a regular at the Silver Spur and worked 

as a server there. She’s also a former Kodiak Jack’s manager and former bartender at 

several other Fairbanks bars. She’s a former Daily News-Miner business office manager.

Clawson now co-owns the business with her husband, JD Clawson, and 

with Nicholas Nyquist, who owns the building and Pull Tab City across the street. Under its 

new ownership, the bar and restaurant that’s in the same building as The Spur will change 

names from BoomTown Grill & Bar to Tony’s Sports Bar.  

Asked whether she plans to hire more security staff to respond to problems in the 

bar, Clawson said she had other approaches to keeping customers safe. 

“That is always a concern any time you look into opening any kind of bar. It doesn’t mean 

you have to have more staff. It just means you have to have more control,” she said. “Part 

of control is the music you play and the way you serve your customers. As a bartender, 

acknowledging that maybe someone is on the edge and doesn’t need to have another 

one.” 

The dance music format, she said, will move away from hip-hop and toward country.   

“We’re not going to go with the hip-hop,” she said. “It’s always kind of touch and go with 

that. We’ve watched a lot of bars do well, a lot of bars go down. Our main thing we want to 

do is country and dance. When you think dance, it’s stuff that you listen to in the car and it 

makes you want to move. It doesn’t mean we’re not going to play something that has a 

hip-hop kind of beat to it, but what we’re saying is that it’s country, Alaska-style.” 

Contact Outdoors Editor Sam Friedman at 459-7545. Follow him on 

Twitter:@FDNMoutdoors
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR 
APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD 
MEETING.IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL 
BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.3
AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice..
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

06-19-2018

The Asylum, LLC

The Asylum

Beverage Dispensary / 3120

522 Water St., Ketchikan 99901

AB18000709

On 06-19-2018 AMCO Enforcement received a copy of a police report from Ketchikan Police 
Department Officer Oster informing us a underage female was located inside The Asylum bar, 
Beverage dispensary license #3120 at approximately 1:35 am. In the report it was stated a bouncer 
was interviewed and stated no one underage was in the bar, even stating he had turned away two 
underage individuals that evening. Officers located the underage female upstairs. The report noted 
the female lied about her identity, stated she was not drinking, later finding her to have a BAC of .043, 
and no one was at the door checking identifications when she arrived. 

See attached redacted police report. 

Violations: 
04.16.049. Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed premises. 
04.16.150. Licensee responsible for violations. 
04.21.030. Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees. 

S. Johnson

Mail
Article #

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

9590 9402 3937 8060 8595 87
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From: Hamilton, Joe (CED)
To: Amy Tallerico
Cc: Davies, Jason M (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED); McConnell, Erika B (CED)
Subject: RE: AMCO Case: AB18-0750 - Response to Notice of Violation
Date: Tuesday, July 03, 2018 4:18:25 PM

Received. 
 
Jason, can you attach the response to the NOV.  Thank you.
 
Joe

From: Amy Tallerico <amy@goldenheartlaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 03, 2018 3:49 PM
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov>
Cc: Bradly Carlson <Brad@bcarlsonlaw.com>
Subject: AMCO Case: AB18-0750 - Response to Notice of Violation
 
Dear Mr. Hamilton:
Please see the attached response letter. Can you please confirm receipt? Thank you!
 

Sincerely,
Amy Tallerico
Attorney
 

Phone: (907) 474-4529
Fax: (907) 328-0590
www.goldenheartlaw.com

Mailing Address:
PO Box 72419
Fairbanks, AK 99707-2419

Office Locations:

mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:amy@goldenheartlaw.com
mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov
mailto:james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
mailto:erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
http://www.goldenheartlaw.com/


300 Barnette St., Ste. 200
Fairbanks, AK 99701

The information contained in this message is intended only for the addressee or addressee's authorized agent.
 The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise exempt from disclosure.  If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient or recipient's authorized agent, then you are notified that
any dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is prohibited.  If you have received this message in
error, please notify the sender by reply email and promptly destroy the original and any copies of the message.

 







From: Clint Bean
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Case # AB18-0747
Date: Thursday, July 05, 2018 4:01:38 PM
Attachments: image1.png

Hello,
I, Clint Bean own and operate Breseman’s Liquor a package store license #845 
I am writing in regards to a violation I received for not having completed alcohol server training class.  The day I received the violation I completed the required course. However; I have not yet gotten my card in the mail. Attached is proof of course completion and proof of signage.
Thank you for your time.

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

iPad = 3:43PM 3 84% wm)

< m & alaskatap.com ¢ m + A

TAP Alcoholic Beverage Contro... Class Schedules @ www.alaskatap.com/or...

Training lor_ Alcohol
Professionals

Certificate of Completion

This is to certify that

Clint Bean

has successfully completed the
Alaskatap.com Responsible Beverage
Server and Seller Training Program

_

.
AT
S

P S Date: 06/14/2018

Expiration: 36 Months
Edward D McLean, Administrator Certificate #: 2827

www.Alaskatap.com Birth Date: 02/29/1972

NOTE This is your temporary certification form. Your official certification card will be mailed to you in 7-14 days.
Please contact Alaska Charr at 800-478-2427 with questions regarding this certification.








Sent from
 m

y iPad





             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

Thursday, June 28th, 2018

Firetap Tikahtnu, LLC

Firetap Alehouse Restaurant

1625 - Beverage Dispensary

1148 N Muldoon Road Pad M

AB18-0775

On Wednesday, June 27th, 2018, Firetap Alehouse Restaurant located in the Tikahtnu Commons in 
Anchorage, AK did advertise " Wednesday Burgers & Brews  Buy any burger for dinner, get a FREE 
sampler of any 4 beers!  (...or a flight of wine)"  
On the above date Firetap Alehouse personnel verbally stated they could not give away free beer, but 
would charge patrons for the beer and it would be deducted from the burger meal which did occur. 
The advertisement has been in circulation for Wednesdays only since January of 2018 through June of 
2018. The advertisement is on social media sources Facebook and Twitter as well as a removable sign 
near the front entrance of the above establishment.  
Firetap Alehouse restaurants had received prior warning & advice on pricing and marketing in early 
2012 by Alcohol Beverage Control personnel.  
This is a violation of: 
Sec. 04.16.015. Pricing and marketing of alcoholic beverages.(a)(1)(3)(b)  
 
 
 

K. Whiteman

Mail

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Jack Lewis
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: dianethompson@gci.net; aliza@mediaegg.com
Subject: License #1625-Beverage Dispensary Case #AB18-0775
Date: Tuesday, July 03, 2018 4:53:24 PM

Hello investigator Whiteman,
      Thank you for bringing to my attention the notice of a violation. I have immediately removed all social
media material and in house promotional material with regards to my Wednesday Burger and Brew
program. I am confused about the statute and wish to discuss the correct way to package this promotion.
I absolutely never intended to violate any liquor statute and put my license and my staffs livelihood in
jeopardy. I will not be offering any such promotion until such time as I have consulted with the AMCO and
have a clear direction with regards to acceptable marketing. I have been operating with the highest
standards in this community for over 35 years and take pride in my company's reputation. Thank you for
all considerations with regards to this matter.
                                                                  Jack M. Lewis, managing partner, Firetap Alehouse Tikahtnu  

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:dianethompson@gci.net
mailto:aliza@mediaegg.com














             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a 
re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR 
APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD 
MEETING.IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL 
BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.3 
AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice..
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

07-19-2018

Craig Lodge #1206

Loyal Order of Moose #1206

746 / Club

601 Water St., Craig 99921

AB18000846

During routine licensed premises inspection of Loyal Order of Moose #1206, it was found the on duty 
bartender Virginia Lawnicki did not possess a valid alcohol server education card. 
 
This is a violation of AS 04.21.025(c) and 3AAC304.465 
 

S. Johnson

Mail

Article #7012 3460 0000 2166 5342

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov





	2587-The Gandy Dancer Bar, NOV AB18-00519
	Cert

	96-Basin Liquor, NOV AB18-0490
	Response
	TAP CARD
	Cert

	5088-Elim Cafe, NOV AB18-0581
	Response
	TAP card

	556-International Hotel & Bar, NOV AB18-0586
	Response

	968-Riverview Quick Stop, NOV AB18-0592
	Response
	TAP cards

	4507-Miguel's Restaurant, NOV AB18-0617
	Response
	Cert

	5436-Hoarforst Distilling LLC, NOV AB18-0627
	Memo
	Response

	270-Lavelle's Taphouse, NOV AB18-0589
	Permit
	Pictures
	Response
	Cert

	3969 Tony's Sports Bar, NOV AB18-0659
	Response

	1206-VFW Post #4352, NOV AB18000663
	Response
	Cert

	4232-The Spur, NOV AB18-000687
	Response
	Article

	3969-Tony's Sports Bar, NOV AB18-000686
	Response

	3120-The Asylum, NOV AB18000709
	Response 
	Cert

	5078-The Board Room, NOV AB18-0710
	Memo
	Response

	2652-Windmill Grille, NOV AB18-0696
	Response
	Certificate of completion 

	420-Fox General Store, NOV AB18-0750
	Response
	Manager's agreement
	Cert

	845-Breseman's, NOV AB18-0747
	Response
	Cert

	1625-Firetap Alehouse Restaurant, NOV AB18-0775
	Response

	4440-Flying Chinook Bar & Grill, NOV AB18-0825
	Response
	Policy

	746-Loyal Order of Moose #1206, NOV AB18000846
	Response
	Cert


	Text7: 6-21-18
	Text8: Fox General Store, Inc.
	Text9: Fox General Store
	Text10: #420 / Package Store
	Text11:  2226 Old Steese Hwy, Fox, AK
	Text12: AB18-0750
	Text13: You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest and change of officials. You have also failed to notify the Board in the prescribed time.  
 
New officers added: 
               Antonina McDonnell – originally Secretary, Changed to President, Secretary Treasurer and  
               Vice President. 

Change in ownership:
               Antonina McDonnel– originally 10%, changed to 100%
               Tim McKay – Originally 90%, Changed-Removed completely

Date of unreported change of officers/ownership: 5/9/2018
 
Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040:  Board approval of transfers and AS 04.11.050:  Reports required of corporations

	Dropdown15: [J. Hamilton]
	Dropdown16: [Mail]


